

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Gadeco, LLC,)	
)	
)	Appellant,
)	
vs.)	
)	Supreme Court No. 20120344
Industrial Commission of the State of)	
North Dakota and Slawson Exploration)	
Company,)	
)	
)	Appellees.
)	

Appeal from the September 13, 2012 Judgment denying the appeal of
 Gadeco, LLC, and affirming the March 19, 2012 decision of the Industrial
 Commission of North Dakota
 Case No. 31-10-C-00143
 County of Mountrail, Northwest Judicial District
 The Honorable Richard L. Hagar, Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLEE SLAWSON EXPLORATION COMPANY, INC.

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

Lawrence Bender, ND Bar #03908
 Amy L. De Kok, ND Bar #06973
 Michael D. Schoepf, ND Bar #07076
 200 North 3rd Street, Suite 150
 P. O. Box 1855
 Bismarck, ND 58502-1855
 Phone: (701) 221-4020
**Attorneys for Appellee Slawson
 Exploration Company, Inc.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

Paragraph

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS8

I. Slawson Makes Plans to Drill the Coyote Well and Invites Other Interest Owners to Participate8

II. Slawson Receives an Order Pooling All Interests in the Spacing Unit for the Coyote Well and Imposing a Risk Penalty Against Nonparticipating Owners; Gadeco Appeals13

III. The Commission Again Authorizes Slawson to Impose a Risk Penalty Against Gadeco15

LAW AND ARGUMENT16

I. Statement of the Standard of Review16

II. The Commission and the District Court Properly Authorized the Imposition of a Risk Penalty Against Gadeco19

A. The Invitation to Participate Received by Gadeco on July 10, 2009 Meets All of the Requirements Set Forth in N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-16.3, but Gadeco Failed to Return the Required Election Within the Statutory Time Period20

B. The Imposition of Risk Penalties Against Nonparticipating Working Interest Owners Pursuant to the Commission’s Regulations Promotes Reasonable Development of North Dakota’s Oil and Gas Resources While Protecting the Rights of Interest Owners33

C. There is No “Immaterial Tardiness” Exception to the Thirty-Day Deadline for Returning and Invitation to Participate35

CONCLUSION.....41

ADDENDUMADD-1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

STATE CASES

Amoco Production Co. v. North Dakota Industrial Commission,
307 N.W.2d 839 (N.D. 1981) 16, 18

Bank of Hamilton v. State Banking Board,
263 N.W.2d 921 (N.D. 1975) 16

Citizens State Bank of Nече v. Bank of Hamilton,
226 N.W.2d 655 (N.D. 1976) 17

Consolidated Telephone Cooperative v. Western Wireless Corp.,
2001 ND 209, 637 N.W.2d 699 16

Ferco v. Montpelier Public School District No. 14,
312 N.W.2d 337 (N.D. 1981) 39

Gadeco, LLC v. Industrial Commission of North Dakota,
2012 ND 33, 812 N.W.2d 405 33

Gofor Oil, Inc. v. State of North Dakota,
427 N.W.2d 104 (N.D. 1988) 39

Hanson v. Industrial Commission of North Dakota,
466 N.W.2d 587 (N.D. 1991) 17, 18

Huff v. North Dakota State Board of Medical Examiners,
2004 ND 2005, 690 N.W.2d 221 16

Hystad v. Industrial Commission of North Dakota,
389 N.W.2d 590 (N.D. 1986) 26

In re Application for Permits to Drain Related to Stone Creek Channel Improvements,
424 N.W.2d 894 (N.D. 1988) 39

In re SAM Oil, Inc.,
817 P.2d 299 (Utah 1991)..... 33

Quarles v. McKenzie Public School District No. 34,
325 N.W.2d 662 (N.D. 1982) 39

Resident v. Noot,
305 N.W.2d 311 (Minn. 1981)..... 39

St. Benedict's Health Center v. North Dakota Department of Human Services,
2004 ND 63, 677 N.W.2d 202 25, 38

Steen v. North Dakota Department of Human Services,
1997 N.D. 52, 562 N.W.2d 83 16

STATE STATUTES AND ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

N.D.C.C. § 38-08-01 40

N.D.C.C. § 38-08-04..... 40

N.D.C.C. § 38-08-07(1) 26

N.D.C.C. § 38-08-08..... 2, 32, 40

N.D.C.C. § 38-08-08(3) 21, 33

N.D.C.C. § 38-08-08(3)(a)..... 13

N.D.C.C. § 38-08-14(3) 17, 30

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46..... 18

N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-16 27

N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-16.3 2, 9, 21, 32, 40

N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-16.3(1)(a)..... 22, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31

N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-16.3(1)(b)..... 15, 23

N.D.A.C. § 43-03-02-16.3(1)(d) 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Am. Jur. 2d *Administrative Law* § 349 (1962)..... 39

8 *Williams & Myers Oil and Gas Law* 1166 (Patrick H. Martin, et al. eds., 2011) 26

1 Bruce M. Kramer & Patrick H. Martin, *The Law of Pooling and Unitization*
§ 12.02 (LexisNexis Matthew Bender 2011) 33
